

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
NEW ORLEANS**

MARKLE INTERESTS, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE
SERVICE, *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
GULF RESTORATION NETWORK,

Intervenor-Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION

CASE NO. 13-cv-00234-MLCF-SS
CONSOLIDATED WITH:
13-cv-00362 & 13-cv-00413

PERTAINS TO 13-cv-00234

SECTION: F(1)

JUDGE: MARTIN L.C. FELDMAN

MAG. JUDGE: SALLY SHUSHAN

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Intervenor-Defendants Center for Biological Diversity and Gulf Restoration Network respectfully submit the following Reply in Support of their Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment on all claims set forth in Plaintiff Markle's Complaint.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION iii

ARGUMENT 2

I. FWS’s Designation Of Unit 1 Satisfies The ESA’s Substantive Requirements..... 2

 A. No Definition Of “Essential” And No Threshold Viability Determination Are
 Required..... 2

 B. FWS Was Required To Designate Unit 1 Because It Is “Essential” 3

 C. Unoccupied Critical Habitat Does Not Need Primary Constituent Elements..... 5

II. FWS Properly Considered The Economic Impacts Of The Critical Habitat Designation.. 6

 A. FWS Used An Appropriate Methodology To Analyze Economic Impacts..... 6

 B. FWS’s Decision Not To Exclude Unit 1 Is Unreviewable And Within Its
 Discretion..... 7

III. Markle’s NEPA Claim Fails 9

 A. NEPA Does Not Apply To The Critical Habitat Designation 9

 B. Markle Lacks Prudential Standing For Its NEPA Claim 10

IV. Designation Of Unit 1 As Critical Habitat Is Proper Under The Commerce Clause 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 974 (D. Alaska 2013).....	11
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	5
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	6, 8
<i>Bear Valley Mut. Water Co. v. Salazar</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160048 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2012).....	10
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	11
<i>Building Industry Ass’n of the Bay Area v. U.S. Dept. of Commerce</i> , No. 11-4118 PJH, 2012 U.S. Dist LEXIS 170688 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2012).....	10
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Preservation Alliance v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 731 F.Supp.2d 15, 29 (D.D.C. 2010)	10
<i>Ellison v. Conner</i> , 153 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Fisher v. Salazar</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (N.D. Fla. 2009)	8
<i>GDF Realty Invs., Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Gifford Pinchot v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Gomez-Palacios v. Holder</i> , 560 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	13, 14
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of N. Cal. v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 616 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Northern California v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , No. S-05-0629 WBS-GGH, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80255 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2006).....	10
<i>N.M. Cattle Growers Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 248 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (U.S. 2012).....	13, 14
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Suntex Dairy v. Block</i> , 666 F.2d 158 (5th Cir. 1982).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	14
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	5
<i>Whitehouse Hotel L.P. v. Comm’r</i> , 615 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2010)	10

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b)	7
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(ii).....	4, 7
16 U.S.C. § 1533.....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1).....	9
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)(i)	4, 7
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2)	11

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 424.12(b)	8
